
Governorõs FY 2018 Revised and 

FY 2019 Budget Recommendations

House Finance Committee

April 11, 2018  



To provide innovative leadership in public policy, 

advocacy, service delivery, and accessibility 

throughout the Ocean State, RI Commission on 

the Deaf and Hard of Hearing ensures 

opportunities for every deaf and hard of 

hearing person to become an empowered 

and contributing citizen

2



FY2018 

Enacted

FY 2018 

Gov. 

Rev.

Chng. / 

Enacted

FY 2019 

Gov. 

Rec.

Chng. / 

Enacted

Chng./ 

Request

General 

Revenues

$498,710 $436,682 $(62,028) $511,467 $12,757 $5,108

Restricted 

Receipts

129,200 129,200 - 80,000 (49,200) (28,000)

Total $627,910 $565,882 $(62,028) $591,467 $(36,443) $(22,892)

FTE 4.0 4.0 - 4.0 - (1.0)

3



Salaries & 

Benefits

76.1%

Operations

10.3%

Capital

12.3%

Contracted 

Serv.

1.2%

4



ÁCommission provided with general 

revenue target of $453,784

Á$5,494 for current service adjustments

Á10.0% target reduction of $50,420

ÁCommissionõs constrained request 

$83,772 below target

ÁReduced costs for interpreter services and 

operating expenses

5



Full-Time Equivalent Positions

Full-Time Positions FTEs
Chg. To 

Enacted

Enacted Authorized 4.0 -

FY 2018 Gov. Rev. 4.0 -

FY 2019 Request 5.0 1.0

FY 2019Governor 4.0 -

FY 2019 Funded FTE 4.0 -

Filled as of March 31 3.0 (1.0)

FY 2017 Average Filled 3.0 (1.0)

6



FY 2019 Governor Recommendation

CDHH Statewide

Gross Salaries (in millions) $0.3 $1,117.1

Turnover (in millions) - (42.9)

Turnover % -% 3.8%

Turnover FTE - 592.2

FY 2019 FTE recommended 4.0 15,426.5

Funded FTE 4.0 14,834.3

Filled as of March 31 3.0 13,849.4

Funded but not filled 1.0 984.9

7



ÁCommission requested $87,690 from 

general revenues and1.0 new FTE 

position

ÁWork with parents, state agencies, and 

organizations 

ÁDirect support to children who are deaf and 

hard of hearing 

ÁGoal of guaranteeing early intervention services 

have adequate resources to support families

ÁNot recommended by Governor
8



Á2013 Assembly created Emergency & 

Public Communication Access Fund

ÁDual Party Phone Relay surcharge of $0.09 

on all landlines

ÁAnnual transfer of $80,000

ÁReported expenditures were $72,125 in FY 

2017 and $49,316 in FY 2016

ÁCommission had $131,437 in available 

receipts at end of FY 2017

9



ÁGovernor recommends $80K in FY 2019

ÁConsistent with the annual transfer

Item Cost

Electronic communications 

equipment and operating expenses $42,200

Interpreter services 18,300

Contracted program Manager 19,500

Total $80,000

10



ÁGovernor recommends $53,262 for 

contracted interpreter services

ÁSupport for meetings, public hearings and 

informational sessions 

ÁInterpreters and Emergency on -call interpreters

ÁComputer Aided Real Time Translation (CART) 

services

Á$9,564 less than FY 2017 expenditures 

ÁNew staff interpreter position is expected to 

decrease expenses for contracted interpreters

ÁPosition became vacant February 7 th

ÁIn process of advertising
11


